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REPORT TO THE PRESIDINT

U.S. Tariff Commission,
September 8, 1972.

To the President:

In accordance with section 301(f)(1) of the Trade Expansion Act of
1962 (TEA) (76 Stat. 885), the U.S. Tariff Commission herein reports the
results of an investigation made, under section 301(c)(2) of that act,
in response to a workers' petition for a determination of eligibility
to apply for adjustment assistance.

The petition for this investigation was filed on July 10, 1972, on
behalf of the former workers of Frank H. Pfeiffer Co., Inc., Worcester,

Mass. The Commission instituted the investigation (TEA-W-1L8) on

July 17, 1972, and gave public notice thereof in the Federal Register
on July Zi, 1972 (37 F.R. 146L9). No public hearing was requested and
none was held.

The purpose of the Commission's investigation was to determine
whether, as a result in major part of concessions granted under trade
agreements, articles like or directly competitive with the women's
footwear produced by the aforementioned firm are being imported into the
United Stetes in such increased quantities as to cause, or threaten to
cause, the unemployment or underemployment of a significant number or
proportion of the workers of that firm.

The information in this report was obtained principally from an

official of Frank H. Pfeiffer Co., Inc., and from the Commission's files.



Finding of the Commission

On the basis of its investigation, the Commission 1/ finds
(Commissioner Young dissenting) that articles like or directly com-
petiti&e with women's and misses' footwear manufactured by the Frank
H. Pfeiffer Co., Inc., Worcester, Mass., are, as a result in major part
of concessions granted under trade agreements, being imported into the
United States in such increased quantities as to cause unemployment or

underemployment of a significant number or proportion of the workers

of such firm.

1/ Commissioner Leonard did not participate in the decision.



3
Considerations Supporting the Commission's Finding 1/

We have made an affirmative determination in this investigation
because ﬁe have found that women's and misses' footwear like or di-
rectly competitive with the footwear produced by the Frank H. Pfeiffer
Co., Inc., is, as a result in major part of concessions granted under
trade agreements, being imported into the United States in such in-
creased quantities as to cause unemployment of a significant number of

the workers of that firm.

Imports of articles like or directly competitive with those
produced by the petitioning workers are increasing

The Frank H. Pfeiffer Co., Inc., of Worcester, Mass., where the
petitioning workers were formerly employed, produced women's slippers,
sandals, and other casual footwear. In the later years of the company's
operation, about LO percent of the firm's output consisted of women's
slippers made with leather, vinyl, and fabric uppers; women's sandals
accounted for about 30 percent of the output, and other casual shoes
for women accounted for the remainder. The casual shoes; including
sandals, were made with leather and vinyl.uppers. All the footwear
was constructed by the cement process and retaiied at about $5 to $9
a pair.

In our view U.S. imports of women's and misses' footwear that
are like or directly competitive with the footwear produced by the
Pfeiffer Co. have increased within the meaning of the statute. Over-
all, U.S. imports of women's and misses' nonrubber footwear nearly
tripled between 1965 and 1971, rising from about 67 million pairs to
180 million pairs. Similarly, U.S. imports of women's and misses' non-

rubber footwear other than dress shoes--a broad category that consists

l/ Commissioner Ablondi concurs in the re-ult.
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largely of casual footwear--more than doubled in that 7-year span. Im-
ports of such footwear are estimated to have risen from 63 million pairs
in 1967 to 137 million pairs in 1971. It is evident that imports have
increased substantially.

Increased imports are the result in major part of concessions
granted under trade agreements

Women's and misses' footwear with leather or vinyl uppers (in-
cluding casual footwear) are dutiable on entry into the United States
primarily under three tariff categories. In 1971 about half the total
imports of such women's and misses' shoes were entered under TSUS item
700.55 (vinyl); a fifth were entered under item 700.43 (leather, valued
hot over $2.50 a pair); and a fourth were eﬁtered under item 700.45
(leaﬁher, Vaiued over $2.50 a pair). The rates of duty applicable to
the three categories have been reduced substantially since the'beginning'

of the trade-agreement program, as indicated in the following table.



Footwear: Rates of duty for selected TSUS items
in specified years 1930 to 1972

(Percent ad valorem)

TSUS item
Year - -
700.43 : 700.45 : 700.55

1930-------=-=-m=mmmm- : 20 : 20 : 1/
1932--c-=mmmmmmmmm e : : :
1950---------mcm o : : :
1963---= === -=-- - : : : 12.5
1968--------=---cmommnm : 19 : 18 : 11.0
1969--===--mmmmm oo e 18 : 16 : 10.0
1970----===m=mmm oo - : 17 : 14 : 8.5
1971-----mmmmmmm e oo : 16 : 12 : 7.0
1972-----emmmmm o= : 15 : 10 : 6.0

1/ Pursuant to sec. 203 of the Tariff Classification Act of 1962,
the July 1, 1934, rate (i.e., the pre-trade-agreement rate) on im-
ports under item 700.55 is the col. 2 rate, namely 35 percent ad val-
orem. Prior to the implementation of the Tariff Schedules of the
United States, imports of footwear now classifiable under TSUS item
700.55 were dutiable mainly under 3 provisions of the Tariff Act
of 1930, depending on the type of footwear: (1) By similitude to
leather footwear under par. 1530(e), (2) if containing a synthetic
resin binding agent, under par. 1539(b); or (3) if in chief value of
rubber, under par. 1537(b). The statutory rate for par. 1530(e) was
20 percent ad valorem; for par. 1539(b) it was 50¢ per pound plus 40
percent ad valorem; and for par. 1537(b) it was 25 percent ad valorem

Iin other recent investigations in which we considered imports
under the TSUS items mentioned above, 1/ we concluded that the imports
of women's and misses' footwear classified thereunder have increased
as a result in major part of trade-agreement concessions. We have

reached the same conelusion in the instant investigation.

The workers are unemployed

Employment at the Frank H. Pfeiffer Co., Inc., had been declining

1/ Women's Dress and Casual Shoes: Duchess Footwear Corp., Salem,
Mass., Report to the President on Firm Investigation No. TEA-F-39 and
Worker Investigation No. TEA-W-139 . . ., TC Publication 491, 1972.




for several years. Information supplied by that firm shows that total
annual man-hours worked by production workers declined by about a
third during the period 1968-70. The firm ceased éperation in August
1971, and the workers employed at that time were laid off.

The increased imports resulting in major part from trade-
agreement concessions are the major factor causing unemployment

The recent financial experience of the Frank H. Pfeiffer Co., Inc.,
and the decline of employment at its plant show the adverse effect of
increasing imports of articles like or directly competitive with the
products it makes. During the period 1967-71, when sales of the
Pfeiffer Co. declined significantly, imports of womén's and misses'
shoes of other than dress types supplied an increasing share of the
market for sﬁch shoes--rising from U5 percent'in 1967 to 63 percent in
,1971‘ Imports increased by about 60 percent during this period, while
aggregate shipments of such footwear by domestic producers declined by
about 20 percent.

The company made a small profit in % * % but losses began in * 3t 3,
culminating in the closing of the plant in 1971. In the more recent
years of the compan&'s operation, women's slippers accounted for about
1i0 percent of the company's sales; sandals, for about 30 percent; and
other casual shoes, for the remaining 30 percent. Although the market
for women's house slippers was diminishing, the company was unable to
replace lost sales of slippers by additional sales of other types of
shoes in a market that was being increasingly eroded by imports.

Evidence presented to the Commission indicates that as some of



this company's accounts turned increasingly to imported footwear, sales

of all types of footwear produced at its plant deteriorated, but the
greatest loss was sustained in sales of sandals. One customer, a
large retail chain which had purchased about * % % of Pfeiffer's

total output in the later years, céased buying sandals from Pfeiffer
in early 1971, turning principally to imports. This same customer

had gradually reduced its purchases of other casual shoes from éll
domestic sources, including Pfeiffer, and increased its purchases from
foreign sources.

With the loss of such a large share of Pfeiffer's sales and with
no possibility of its replacing these lost sales in a market being
increasingly supplied by foreign producers, cessation of operation and
unemployment of the workers were inevitable.

Under these circumstance, it is clear that increased imports re-
sulting in major part from trade-agreement concessions were the major

factor causing the unemployment of the workers of the Pfeiffer Co.

Conclusion
We conclude that the petitioning unemployed workers have met the
statutory requirements for eligibility to apply for adjustment assist-

ance, and we have made an affirmative determination.



Dissenting Views of Commissioner Young

My determination in the instant case is negative because the
increase in imports of any footwear like or directly competitive
with tﬁat produced by the Frank H. Pfeiffer Co., Inc., Worcester,
Mass.,_is not the result in major part of concessions granted under
trade agreements. My reasoning in support of this determination is
set forth in the statement of my views in an earlier Commission in-

vestigation under the Trade Expamsion Act. 1/

1/ Women's Dress and Casual Shoes: Duchess Footwear Corp., Salem,

Mass., Report to the President on Firm Investigation No. TEA-F-39 and
Worker Investigation No. TEA-W-139 . . ., TC Publication 491, 1972.
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INFORMATION OBTAINED IN THE INVESTIGATION
Description of Articles Under Investigation

The Frank H. Pfeiffer Co., Inc., which ceased production in August
1971, produced women's slippers, sandals, and other casual shoes. About
40 percent of the firm's output consisted of women's slippers made with
leather, vinyl, and fabric uppers. Women's sandals accounted for about
30 percent of the output, and other casual shoes for women accounted for
30 percent. The casual shoes, including the sandals, were made with
leather and vinyl uppers. All of the footwear was constructed by the

cement process and retailed from §5 to §9 a pair.

The principal features of women's shoes that de£ermine the activities
'for which a particular pair is suitable--and thus the trade designations
such as "dress,'" '"casual," and "slippers''--are the cut of the uppers,
the style and height of the heels, the material used for the uppers, the
kind of ornamentation, and the material and construction of the sole. In
general or commercial usage, however, these descriptive terms for foot-
wear may have various meaﬁings. Some of them are specificélly defined
for tariff purposes in the headnotes (including the statistical head-

notes) to part 1A of schedule 7 of the Tariff Schedules of the United

States Annotated. 1/

—

Women's slippers usually consist of casual slip-on styles of foot-
wear not held to the foot by laces or straps. They are generally in-

tended for indoor use, but some.types are sturdy enough for outdoor wear.

1/ For further discussion of these descriptive terms plus additional
information in regard to nonrubber footwear (e.g., factors affecting
U.S. consumption and marketing channels), see U.S. Tariff Commission,
Nonrubber Footwear: Report to the President on Investigation No.
TEA-1-18. . ., IC Publication 359, 1971.
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The less expensive ones usually have low heels, 6? low wedge soles and
heels, and vinyl uppers or uppers of fabric, such as cotton corduroy,
quilted rayon satin, or terry cloth. The soles are ﬁsually of compo-
sition material, and the linings, of fabric.

Sandals have been a popular fashion item since the early 1960's,
particularly in the last 5 years. The term ''sandals" refers to foot-
wear with uppers consisting wholly or predominantly of straps or thongs,
regardless of the height of the heel or other constructional features.
Such footwear, which is generally worn for casual or leisure wear, has
also become popular in recent years in the dress-shoe category. Sandals
are sold in a wide retail-price range, depending on the material, style,
and/or ornamentation. Some sandals with uppers of vinyl are sold at dis-
count stores aﬁd similar outlets for as low as‘$l a pair,.while high-
fashion sandals with uppers of leather are sold at department stores and
specialty shops for $30 or more a pair. It is believed that most sandals
are sold at retail for about $2 to $9.

Other footwear worn for casual or leisure wear includes loafers,
desert boots, moccasins, wedge-heeled shoes, and sneakers. The range of
styles and quality of footwear increased greatly during the 1960's as a
result of new materials, technolcgical developments in production, and
new fashions in wearing apparel. Simultaneously, consumer interest in
this wide variety of footwear (as well as of clothing) also increased,
reflecting the changing age structure of the population, increasing per
capita income, and a greater amount of time for leisure activities.
Following these developments the distinction between dress and casual

shoes and attire diminished.
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Women's slippers are classified fop duty purposes in the Tariff
Schedules of the United States (TSUS) mainly under items 700.32, 700.43,
700.45, 700.55 and 700560. 1/ Women'svcasual shoes, including sandals,
are entered principglly‘ugdgrAi;ems 700.43, 700345, 700.55, and 700.60.

TSUS item 700.32 prov;des’for a restric;iyg category of slippers
with leather uppers. 2/ .Annual‘impo;psapf:thege §lipp§rs in recent
years have been less than 400,000 pairs.

”Impqrts entered under TSUS_item_ZOO,%S, whicﬁ-provides for certain
leather fpotwear having a foreign (expo;t),yg;ueuof not over $2.50 a
pair, as well as those entered underhTSUS item 700.45, which provides
for certain leather footwear valued der”$2,50 a pair, consist predom-
inantly of women's footwear in a wid. range of styles, types, and prices.
In terms of quantity, about half the qombined.imports entered under
these two items in recent years have consisted of women's sandals having
a retail price of about $3 to $9 a pair. The remainder probably con-
sisted predominantly of women's cement-process dress shoes of moderate
prices (i.e., in the retail;price range of $8 to $20 a pair) but also
1ncluded sturdy types with vulcanized or ‘jesﬁiOﬂ;molded soles, light-
weigh* slippers sultable pr1n01p 1ly for house ‘Wear, andAexpen31ve high-

fashionthpes. Although preciée data'ére not available, it is believed

1/ “ertain slippers with uppers of fabric.are entered under TSUS items

700.66 tc 700.80. However, imports of such slippers are believed to be
small.

2/ The term "sllppers" (item 700. 32) is deflned as footwear of the
sllp on type without laces, buckles, zippers, or other closures, the
heel of which is of underwedge construction, and (1) having a leather
upper permanently trimmed with a real or imitation fur collar or (2)
having a leather upper and a split-leather tread sole (including heel)
held together by a blown sponge-rubber midsole created and simultane-
ously vulcanized thereto.
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that imports of leather slippers entered under these two item numbers
have been small.

U.S. imports of women's footwear with supported vinyl uppers--
footwear that enters under TSUS item 700.55--began in the 1950's; in
recent years theée imports have consisted predominantly of two groups:
(1) Street shoes of sturdy construction,fproduced in a single width for
each particular length and for sale ﬁostlyAat $3 to $6 a pair at self-
service counters in variety stores, discount stofes, and department-
store basements and (2) folding slippers and sandals, usually selling
at retail for less than $2 a pair. |

Tennis shoes and shoes generally referred to as sneakers, which are
worn for casual and leisure wear, are ciassified undef TSUS item 700.60.
Certain folding slippers and other inexpensive slippers with uppers of
fabric and soles of rubber or plastics that generally retail for less

than $2 a pair are also classified under item 700.60.

U.S. Tariff Treatment

In the Tariff Act of 1930, women's leather footwear of the type
produced at the Pfeiffer plant was originally dutiable‘uﬁdef paragraph
1530(e) at 20 percent ad valorem. The rate of duty on leathér slipperé
entered under TSUS item 700.32 was reduced te 10 percent ad valorem pur-
suant to a concession granted by the United States in the General
Agreement on Tariffs and Trade (GATT), effective January 1, 19L8.

As a result of a concession granted in the Kennedy Round of negotia-
tions under the GATT, the rate was further reduced in five annual stages

to the current 5 percent ad valorem.
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The rate of duty applicable to women's leather slippers, sandals,
and other casual shoes of the type provided for in TSUS items 700.L3
and 700.L45, was reduced for the first time effective January 1, 1968,
pursuant to concessions granted under the Kemnedy Round of trade nego-
tiations. The current rate for item 700.43 is 15 percent ad valorem,
and that for item 700.45 is 10 percent. |

Supported vinyl was not used for uppers until the late 1940's or
early 1950's. Prior to the effective date of the TSUS, imports of
women's supported-vinyl-upper footwear were classifiable under various

provisions of the Tariff Act. Under that act such footwear was classi-
" fied principally--
(1) By similitude, at the rate of 20 percent ad valorem ap-
plicable to leather footwear prov1ded for in paragraph
1530(e). 1/

(2) Under paragraph 1537(b) as articles in chief value cf
rubber, at the trade-agreement rate of 12.5 percent ad
valorem, where the soles were of india rubber and con-
stituted the chief value of the footwear in question.

(3) Under paragraph 1539(b) at the reduced rate of 21¢ per

pound plus 17 percent ad valorem where the feotwear

was in chief value of a product having a synthetic re-

sin as the chief binding agent.
In the TSUS a rate of 12.5 percent ad valorem was established for item
700.55 as the trade-agreement rate to replace the wide range of rates
previously épplicable to the various types of footwear provided for in

this item. The current rate on footwear with supported vinyl uppers

is 6 percent ad valorem.

1/ The principal kinds of footwear with supported vinyl uppers now
being imported (i.e., those with soles of vinyl or other plast1cs}
would have been dutiable by virtue of the similitude provision at a
rate of 20 percent ad valorem. '



Tennis shoes and sneakers, which are provided for in item 700.60,

were originally dutiable at 35 percent ad valorem under paragraph 1530(e).
Effective March 3, 1933 (T.D. L6158), the basis for assessing the
statutdry rate was changed from foreign (export) value to the "American
selling price" (as defined in sec. L02(g) of the 1930 act) of like or
similar articles produced in the United States. Pursuant to a conces-
sion granted under the GATT, the rate of duty on canvas footwear was
reduced to 20 percent of the American éelling price (ASP), effectiye
September 10, 1955;~the rate of duty is the same at the present time. 1/
Footwear entered under item 700.60 that is not like or similar to do-
mestic articles, and therefore nbt subject ot ASP valuation, is dutiable
at 20 percent -of thé export value. 2/ Such footwear includes a sub-
stantial quantity of inexpensive folding slippers.

Table 1 in the appendix shows the reductions in rates of duty re-
sulting from trade-agreement concessions granted under the GATT for
footwear of the types now dutiable under items 706.32, 700.43, 700.L45,

700.55, and 700.60.

1/ In the Commission's investigation No. 332-L7 (TC Publication 181,
July 1966), it was estimated that on the footwear dutiable in 1965 on the
basis of the ASP guidelines adopted in February 1966, the duties assessed
would have averaged 60 percent of the export value. On the basis of the
old guidelines, established prior to 1963, the duties assessed on footwear
imported in 1965 would have averaged about 95 percent of the export value.
For additional information on the administration of the ASP provision,
see TC Publication U429, October 1971, pp. A-7 to A-9.

2/ Rubber-soled fabric upper footwear is on the "final list" published
by the Secretary of the Treasury pursuant to r=ec.-6(a), Public Law 927,
8L4th Cong. (T.D. S4521). Such footwear is therefore subject to valuation
under sec. 402(a), Tariff Act of 1930, as amended. Generally speaking,
in the absence of an ASP valuation, the valuation would be based on the
export value.
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U.S. Consumpﬁion, Production, and Imports

During the period 1965-71, apparent annual U.S. consumption of all
women's shoes rose from an estimated 386 million pairs to 418 million
pairs, while'annual U.S. production of such footwear declined from 319
million pairs to 238 million pairs. As annual imports almost tripled
during this period, their share of the market increased from 17 percent
to L3 percent, as shown iﬁ the following table, the data in which
include dress shoes, sandals, and other casual types but do not include
domestically produced slippers or imported leather slippers.

Nonrubber footwear for women: U.S. production, imports for
consumption, and apparent consumption, ‘1965-71

: : : T Ratio of
) : Apparent ° .

: . : Im- : ¢ imports to

Year . Production 1/ : ports 2/ ¢ zgg:ogﬁ- . apparent

H ¢ : : consumption

: Million ¢ Million : Million

: irs ¢ pairs ¢ pairs - Percent
1965=mmmmmm e et 319 67 = 386 17
1966 mmmm e m e : 323 70 = 393 : 18
1967 —mmmemm e et 290 : 96 : 386 : 25
1968-mmmmcm et 322 133 : Lss : 29
1969--—=mmmmmmm et 271 = 139 : L10 34
1970~ emmm e 260 : 165 = Los ¢ 39
197l e e e : 238 180 = L18 L3

- 4/ Production represents the output of women's and misses' footwear
as reported by the U.S. Bureau of the Census, plus shipments to the
U.S. mainland from Puerto Rico.

gy Partly estimated from the official statistics for footwear of the
kinds described in pt. 1A of schedule 7 of the TSUS except imports
described in items 700.32, 700.51, 700.52, 700.53, and 700.60 and
except zoris (very inexpensive thonged sandals of rubber or plastics),
dutiable under item 700.55. Includes imports of misses' footwear,
which have been negligible compared with those of women's.

3/ Computed from U.S. production plus imports without an allowance
for exports, which in 1971 amounted to about 1 million pairs. '

Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department of
Commerce, except as noted.
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Italy and entered principally under TSUS item 700.&3, are estimated to
have increased from about 22 million pairs in 1966 to L2 million pairs
in 1971.

Apparent U.S. consumption of canvas footwear increased from about
120 million pairs in i960 to 201 million pairs in 1965. Up to 1971,
however, there was a noticeable shift, especially among teenagers and
women, from canvas footwear to sandals and various other styles of non-
rubber footwear for street wear and some leisure activities. In 1971,
apparent consumption of canvas footwear amounted to 206 million pairs,
as éhown in table 5 in the appendix. U.S. production of women's sneakers,
although not separately reported, is believed to constitute about a
third to a half of total U.S. production of canvas footwear. Imports of
women's sneakers have followed an irregular trend, increasing from 8

million pairs in 1965 to 11 million pairs in 1967 and then declining to

-9 million pairs in 1971. As stated earlier, the rate of duty applicable

to sneakers has remained the same since 1955.

Total U.S. production of slippers increased from. 94 million pairs
in 1966 to 105 million pairs in 1968, then declined to 96 million pairs
in 1971. It is estimated that women's slippers account for approximately
two-thirds of the total. U.S. imports of slippers entered under TSUS item
700.32 have been negligible in recent years. However, imports of slippers
with vinyl uppers, entered under item 700.55, probably account for about
10 percent of the total imports (87 million pairs in 1971) under that

item. The bulk of such slippers retail for less than $2 a pair.
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Certain folding slippers and other similar inexpensive slippers
for women, with uppers of fabric and soles of rubber or plastics, not
like or similar to domestic articles, and therefore not subject to the
ASP basis of valuation are dutiable in TSUS item 700.60. It is estimated
that annual U.S. imports of such footwear have averaged about 2 million
pairs in recent years. Non-ASP footwear for women entered ﬁnder item

700.60 has had an average unit value of 50 to 60 cents in recent years.

U.S. and Foreign Wage Rates

The table on the following page shows the published average hourly
earnings and the estimated compensation perAhour receivéd by shoe workers
in six countries in 1964 and 1970. Iﬁ should be noted, however, that
there are several difficulties involved in comparing these data accurately.
First, the definition for "shoe industry" varies among nations; in only
two countries--Ttaly and the United States--are shoes specifically broken
out from more encompassing industry classifications. This definitional
problem makes it difficult to isolate the "shoe industry" in each
country. Second, as footnote 1 to the table indicates, published
hourly earnings in the various nations differ in composition. Third,
total compensation for workers includes varying factors in the six

countries. (Two examples of the differences in content are explained

in footnotes L and 6 to the table.)
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{able 1.--U.S. rates of duty applicable to footwear of the types provided for in specified TSUS items, July 1,
" 193k, and GATT concessions to Jan. 1, 1972

Rate of duty

TSUS  : iptd : : GATT concessions 2
item No. Abbreviated description : uy 1, : ! 2/
: : 193k / : Rate i Effective dates
. B .+ Percent ad :
. ¢ Percent s val. or cents @
: ¢ ad val ¢  per pair H
: leather footwear: : : : :
700.15 : Moccasins : 20 : 10% : Jam. 1, 15L8.
700.20 : Turn or turned : 10 3/ : 5% : May 30, 1950-Dec. 31, 1967.
: : : L% : Jan. 1, 1968-Dec. 31, 1969.
: H : 3 ;s Jan. 1, 1970-Dec. 31, 1971.
. : : 2.5% s Jan. 1, 1972.
H B [ :
: Welt, valued per pair-- : : : '
700.25 : Not over $2 : 20 : 19% : June 30, 1956-June 29, 1957.
: : : 18% : June 30, 1957-June 29, 1958.
: : : 179 : June 30, 1958.
L/ 700.26 : Over $2 but not over $Se—=-eemamee=: 20 : Log : Jan. 1, 1948-June 29, 1956.
- : : : 38¢ : June 30, 1956-June 29, 1957.
: : s 36¢ : June 30, 1957-June 29, 1958.
: : : 3L¢ : June 30, 1958-Dec. 31, 1967.
: : : 30¢ : Jan. 1-Dec. 31, 1968.
: : s 27¢ : Jan. 1-Dec. 31, 1969.
: H s 23¢ ¢ Jan. 1-Dec. 31, 1970.
: : -2 20¢ s Jan. 1-Dec. 31, 1971.
: H s 17¢ : Jan. 1, 1972.
L/ 700.27 : Over $5 but not over $6.80-~=ceee-m : 20 : Lo¢ : Jan. 1, 1948-June 89, 1956.
- . , : : 38¢ : June 30, 1956-June 29, 1857.
: : : 36¢ : June 30, 1957-June 29, 1958.
: : : 3l¢ : June 30, 1958&Dec. 31, 1967.
: : :: 6% but not : Jan. 1, 1968-Dec. 31, 1969-
H : ¢ more than H
: : . 3l¢. :
: : : 5.5¢ but not : Jan. 1-Dec. 31, 1970.
: H ¢ more than H
: : :  3h¢. :
: : t 5% : Jan. 1, 1971.
L/ 700.29 : Over $6.80 (except ski boots)=~==-= : 20 : LO¢ but not : Jan. 1, 1948-June 29, 1956.
- : : : less than 5%.: -
: : : 38¢ but not : June 30, 1956-June 29, 1957.
: : : less than 5%.:
: : : 36¢ but not : June 30, 1957-June 29, 1958.
: : : less than 5%.:
: : : 5% : June 30, 1958.
700.32 : Slippers : 20. : 10% : Jan. 1, 1948-Dec. 31, 19567.
: : : 9% : Jan. 1-Dec. 31, 1968. .
: : : 8% ¢ Jan. 1-Dec. 31, 1969.
: : : 7% : Jan. 1~Dec. 31, 1970.
: : : 6% ¢ Jan. 1-Dec. 31, 1971.
: : : 5% s Jan. 1, 1972.
:  "Other" footwear (including cement : : :
: process): : . s
700.35 : For men, youths, and boyse~e-m——-—-: 20"~ : 10% : June 6, 1951-Dec. 31, 1967.
: : : 9.5% : Jan. 1-Dec. 31, 1968.
8 3 : 9% : Jan. 1, 1969-Dec. 31, 1970.
: : : 8.5% : Jan. 1, 1971.
: For women and misses: : H H
700.L3 : Valued not over $2.50 per pair---: 20 : 19% ¢ Jan. 1-Dec. 31, 1968.
: : : 18% : Jan. 1-Dec. 31, 1969
: : 2 17% : Jan. 1-Dec. 31, 1970.
3 : s 16% : Jan. 1-Dec. 31, 1971.
f H : 15% s Jdan. 1, 1972.

See footnotes at end of table.
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Table 1.--U.S. rates of duty applicable to footwear of the types provided for in specified TSUS items, July 1,
1934, and GATT concessions to Jan. 1, 1972--Continued

B '5 Rate of duty
iﬁuﬁ o. ; Abbreviated description July 1, : GATT concessions 2/
Why . Rate : Effective dates
: 3 : Percent ad
: : Percent : val. or cents :
H ¢ ad val. : per pair H
: Leather footwear—-Continued : : :
:  M0ther" footwear (including cement : : :
: process ):~Continued : : : :
: For women and gis;es-Continued : » H 18% : 5 L-Dec. 31, 1968
45 e Valued over $2.50 per paire-=-—---: 20 H s Jan. l-Dec. 31, .
T00-L5 : per P : s 16% : Jan. 1l-Dec. 31, 1969.
1 : : 1L% ¢ Jan. 1-Dec. 31, 1970.
: : : 12% : Jan. l-Dec. 31, 1971.
s : : 10% ::Jan. 1, 1972.
700.55 : Footwear having uppers of supported =« : 12.5% 6/ s Aug. 31, 1963-Dec. 31, 1967.
.t vinyl. : 5/ : 11% ¢ Jan. 1-Dec. 31, 1968.
: : : 10% s Jan. 1-Dec. 31, 1969.
: : : 8.5% : Jan. 1-Dec. 31, 1970.
: : : 7% s Jan. 1-Dec. 31, 1971.
: : : 68 s Jan. 1, 1972.
700.60 : Other footwear with uppers of fabries : 35 7/ : 20% 7/ : Sept. 10, 1955.
: and soles of rubber or plastics. : H :
s Footwear with uppers of fibers: : : :
:  With soles of leather, valued per : : H
i padr— KN : :
8/ 700.66 : Not over $2.50. : 35 : 20% : Apr. 21, 1948-Dec. 31, 1967
: : : 19% ¢ Jan. 1-Dec. 31, 1968.
: : : 18% s Jan. 1-Dec. 31, 1969.
: : : 17% : Jan. 1-Dec. 31, 1970.
: : : 16% s Jan. 1-Dec. 31, 1971-
: : : 15% : Jan. 1, 1972.
8/ 700.68 : Over $2.50- : 35 : 20% : Apr. 21, 1948-Dec. 31, 1967.
' : H : 18% : Jan. 1l-Dec. 31, 1968.
: : : 16% : Jan. l-Dec. 31, 1969.
: 3 s 14% : Jan. 1-Dec. 31, 1970.
: H : 12¢ : Jan. 1-Dec. 31, 1971.
: : : 108 s Jan. 1, 1972.
: With soles of other materials : . s
700.70 ¢ With uppers of vegetable fibers----: 35 : 17.5% 't Jan. 1, 1950-June 29, 1956 -
: ’ : : 16.5% s June 30, 1956-June 29, 1957
: : : 15.59 : June 30, 1957-June 29, 1958
: B : 15% s June 30, 1958-Dec. 31, 1967%-
: s : 13% s Jan. 1-Dec. 31, 1968.
: : : 12% : Jan. 1-Dec. 31, 1969.
: 3 : 10% : Jan. 1-Dec. 31, 1970
: : : 9% : Jan. 1l-Dec. 31, 1971-
: : : 7.5% : Jan. 1, 1972.
700.75 : With soles and uppers of wool 2 35 : 17.5% : June 6, 1951-June 30, 1962.
i : felt. : : 15.5% s July 1, 1962-dJune 30, 1963.
: : : 1% : July 1, 1963-Dec. 31, G.967.
: : : 12.5% s Jan. 1-Dec. 31, 1968.
3 : : 11% ¢ Jan. 1-Dec. 31, 1969.
: : +.9.5% : Jan. 1-Dec. 31, 1970.
: : : 8% : Jan. 1-Dec. 31, 1971.
: : : 7% s Jan. 1, 1972.

See footnotes at end of table.
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Table 3 .--Footwear having supported vinyl uppers for women and misses
(item 700.55): U.S. rates of duty and imports for consumption, 193l
and 196L4-71

Year . Ragit.;f } Quantity - Value V:;]J-.Z

Percent : 1,000 : 1,000 : Per

: ad valorem : pairs : dollars : pair

193l e : v .. 2/ o+ 2/ i 2/
196l e : 3/ 12.5 = 27,57 + 12,429 : $0.L5
1965 e e : 12.5: 29,579 : 13,56l : .16
1966 = o e e 2.5+ 33,239 : 17,024 : .ol
196 Tmmm e e e : 12.5 149,767 : 27,704 :  .g6
1968 e : 11« 68,579 ¢  L6,603 : .68
196 G e e e s 10 = 70,777 : 55,820 : .79
1970 e e : 8.5 : 77,288 : 73,757 : .9t
S T 86,942 : 104,196 : 1.20

1/ During the period before the TSUS became effective, footwear with
supported vinyl uppers (with soles other than india rubber )was generally
dutiable by virtue of the similitude provisions of par. 1559 of the
Tariff Act of 1930, at a rate provided for similar leather footwear in
par. 1530(e), principally 20 percent ad valorem. The column 2 rate for
item 700.55 is 35 percent.

2/ Not available.

3/ Rate established in the T5US, effective Aug. 31, 1963.

Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department
of Commerce.

ports of footwear with sup-

£

Note.--Data are not available on U.S.
ported vinyl uppers for the years prior tc 196l. Such imports were
probably negligible in the mid=-1950's.



-Table L .--Nonrubber footwear for women:

© A=27

U.S. production, -imports for

consumpt‘ion, and apparent consumption, 1965-T1

£ d : : ot Apparent, 1'?31?10 of
"fzgg‘eve:.r:  Production 1/ ; Imports 2/ * consump- tlgpogzs
~and year . . o tion 3/ ;'singgtion
: pairs ¢ pairs. : pairs : Percent
‘Dress: : ~ : ST L
1955-------------- © 200 : Lo 20l : 2
1966==mm e e 206 2 T 213 : 3
1967 =mm=mmmmmm et 188 : Co11 e 199 : 6
1968 e em e 210 21 s 231 : 9
1969=- mmmmmmm et 177 28 : 205 : 1L
©1970= == e e it 7165 ¢ 36 201 :: 18
197l e - 156 L3 ‘199 ¢ 22
Other: : s RIS B
1965 =mmmmmmm it 119-: T 63 182 ¢ 35
1966 =mmmmmmmm e 117 63 : 180 : 35
Y LT —— : 102 85 : 187 = L5
1968-mmce e : S 112 e 0112 e 22 ¢ 50
1969~=m e 9 : 111 ¢ 205 ¢ L9
1970=m == e e 95 : 129 : 22 58
197Lmmm = m e e e 82 : 137 : 219 : 63
Total: : : : :
R — 319 : 67 : 386 : 17
S — 323 : 70 : 393 : 18
196T-m=mmmmmmmmm= 290 : 9% : 386 : 25
1968-=-mmmmm e : 322 : 133 : IR 29
7] R — 271 : 139 : 110 : 3k
1970--=- - 260 : 165 : 425 : 39
1971lmmm e : 238 : 180 : L18 L3

1/ Total production

represent.s the output. of women's and misses’

footwear as reported by the U.S. Bureau of the Census,
the U.S. mainland from Puerto Rico; production of "dress" and !
shoes is estimated by the U.S. Tariff Commission.

plus shlpments to
other"

2/ Partly estimated from the official statistics for footwear of the

kinds described in pt. 1A of schedule 7 of the TSUS except imports

described in items 700.32, 700.51, 700.52, 700.53, and 700.60 and ex-
cept zoris (very inexpensive thonged sandals of rubber or plastics),

dutiable under item 700.55.
have been negligible compared with those of women's.

- Includes imports of misses' footwear, which

3/ Production plus imports without an allowance for exports, which in

Source:

of Commerce, except as noted.

1971 amounted to about 1 million pairs.

Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department
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Table 5.--Canvas footwear: .U.S. production, 1mports for consumption,
and apparent consumption, 1966-71

o . : : Apparent Ratio of

Year : Production 1/ : Imports 2/ : consgg tion 3/ : imports to

. : : : P — : consumption

: ‘ : v ~: Percent

1966-- -~~~ 173 : 22 s 195 : 11
1967---=-- : : 168 : 29 "z 197 ¢ 15
1968------ : 170 : 30 ¢ 200 : 15
1969------ : 156 : 25 ¢ 181 : 14
1970--==--: 151 : 23 : 174 : 13
1971--<--- : v 173 33 : 206 : 16

17’Inc1udes shipments to the u.s. maxnland from P Puerto Rico.
2/ Estimated by the U.S. Tariff Commission on the basis of off1c1a1'
statistics of the U.S. Department of Commerce.

3/ Production plus 1mports, exports of canvas shoes have been
negligible.

Source: Compiled from official statistlcs of the U.S. Department
of Commerce, except as noted..









